distributed to stakeholders (managers, non-managers, commercial 
borrowers and bank shareholders) of commercial banks in the Niger 

Dickson, Duke & Emerole  – Strategic planning and organisational performance in oil industry 

21 

Delta region, a total of six hundred and seventy-three (673) copies of 
the questionnaire were correctly filled and returned by the 
stakeholders (managers, non-managers, commercial borrowers and 
shareholders) of commercial banks in the Niger-Delta region. Table 
9.4.1.4 presents the response rate of questionnaire distributed to the

[...]

Response 
(%) 

Overall 
Percent 

Bank Managers 144 139 97 21 
Non-Bank Managers 395 369 93 55 
Commercial Borrowers 95 82 86 12 
Shareholders 95 83 87 12 
Total 730 673 92 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2012 

From Table 9.4.1.4, it was revealed that six hundred and seventy-
three (673) copies of the questionnaire distributed to the various 
stakeholders of commercial banks in the Niger-Delta Region 
(managers, non-managers, commercial borrowers and shareholders) 
were correctly filled and returned representing 92% performance and 
21% of total returned questionnaire distributed. 

A breakdown of the returned copies of questionnaire revealed 
that of the one hundred and forty four (144) copies of questionnaire 
distributed to managers of commercial banks in the region, one 
hundred and thirty-nine (139) copies of the questionnaire were 
correctly filled and returned representing 97% performance and 55% 
of total returned questionnaire. Three hundred and ninety-five (395) 

copies of questionnaire were distributed to non-managers of 
commercial banks in the region and three hundred and sixty-nine 
(369) copies of the questionnaire were correctly filled and returned 
representing 93% performance and 55% of total returned 
questionnaire. Ninety-five (95) copies of questionnaire were 
distributed to commercial borrowers of commercial banks in the 
region and eighty-two (82) copies of the questionnaire were

[...]

Stakeholders Managers Non- 
Managers 

Commercial 
Borrowers 

Shareholders Tota 
L 

% 

Strongly agree 22 41 12 5 80 12 
Agree 21 59 11 7 98 15 
Undecided 1 12 2 1 16 2 
Disagree 59 173 45 56 333 49 
Strongly 

36 84 12 14 146 22 

Total 139 369 82 83 673 100 

Three hundred and thirty-three (333) respondents representing 49% 
of stakeholders disagreed that bank consolidation greatly improved 
commercial borrowers’ welfare. A breakdown  
indicates that fifty-nine (59) of the respondents were managers of 
commercial banks; one hundred and seventy-three (173) 
respondents were non-managers of commercial banks; forty- 
five (45) respondents  were  commercial  borrowers  and  fifty-six 
(56)  respondents  were shareholders of commercial banks in the 
Niger-Delta region of Nigeria.  Lastly, one hundred and forty-six 
(146) respondents representing 22% of stakeholders strongly 
disagreed that bank consolidation greatly improved commercial 
borrowers’ welfare. A breakdown indicates that thirty-six (36) 
respondents were managers of commercial banks; eighty-four (84) 
respondents were non-managers of commercial banks;

[...]

Shareholders Total % 

Strongly agree 9 18 73 45 145 22 
Agree 15 72 3 23 113 17 
Undecided 0 16 2 2 20 3 
Disagree 39 196 4 10 249 37 
Strongly 

76 67 0 3 146 21 

Total 139 369 82 83 673 100 
Source: Field Survey, 2012 

Table 9.4.1.6 reveals that one hundred and forty-five (145) 
respondents representing 22% of stakeholders  strongly  agreed  
that  commercial  borrowers  are  dissatisfied  with  the  post- 
consolidation lending practices. A breakdown indicates that the nine 
(9) of the respondents were managers of commercial banks; 
eighteen (18) respondents were non-managers of commercial 
banks; seventy-three (73) respondents were commercial 
borrowers and forty-five (45) were shareholders of commercial 
banks in the Niger-Delta region of Nigeria.  One hundred and 
thirteen (113) respondents representing 17% of stakeholders agreed 
that commercial borrowers are dissatisfied with the post-
consolidation lending practices. A breakdown indicates that fifteen 
(15) respondents were managers of commercial banks; seventy-two 
(72) respondents were non-managers of commercial banks;